

NO. 50023-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

S.E.C., Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-8-00514-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ERIK PODHORA, WSBA #48090
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The Trial Court’s findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence in the record and are therefore not error.....	1
II. The Trial Court’s conclusions of law are supported by its findings of fact and are therefore not error.....	1
III. S.E.C.’s challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence fails because the evidence in this case establishes that Defendant committed an Assault in the Third Degree.....	1
IV. S.E.C.’s claim that he was denied effective assistance of counsel because his trial attorney conceded the case fails because his trial attorney did not concede the facts of the case and Defendant cannot show prejudice.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. There is sufficient evidence in the record to support the Trial Court’s adjudication that S.E.C. committed an Assault in the Third Degree.....	5
II. S.E.C.’s claim of ineffective assistance fails because his trial counsel did not concede guilt and also because S.E.C. cannot demonstrate prejudice.....	9
A. Counsel did not “concede” the factual issues in the case and thereby deprive S.E.C. of an adversarial process.	9
B. S.E.C. cannot show prejudice.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Baines</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 905, 84 P.3d 245, 247 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 362-65, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	6
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 215, 19 P.3d 485 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 62 Wn.App. 122, 126, 813 P.2d 149 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Caliguri</i> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 506, 664 P.2d 466 (1983)	7
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 226, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 796, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	6, 7
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 781, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	7
<i>State v. K H-H</i> , 188 Wash. App. 413, 353 P.3d 661(2015).....	6
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 862, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 229, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 67 Wash.App. 891, 841 P.2d 81 (1992).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 685-86, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Enriquez-Estrada</i> , 999 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 677 F.2d 706, 708 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070, 1074 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(a)	7
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(b)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6
